<b>RECORDING REQUESTED BY:</b>	}
	}
Board of Supervisors	}
	}
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:	}
County of El Dorado	}
Board of Supervisors	}
330 Fair Lane	}
Placerville, CA 95667	}
****	******************

RECORDER'S USE

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR

# TITLE (S)

## NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE CONTRACT NO. 4546, CIP NO. 72312 & 72378 Merrychase/Country Club – Sidewalks, Class II/III Bikepath and Silva Valley Pkwy/Harvard Way Improvements

### NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

(Recordable as a notice of completion pursuant to Civil Code section 3093)

#### County of El Dorado, Department of Transportation (Owner)

PROJECT NAME:	PROJECT NUMBER:	DATE OF PROJECT ACCEPTANCE:	
MERRYCHASE/COUNTRY CLUB – SIDEWALKS, CLASS II/III BIKEPATH AND SILVA VALLEY PKWY/ HARVARD WAY IMPROVEMENTS	CONTRACT NO. 4546, CIP NO. 72312 & 72378	September 27, 2022	
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT The work done is described in the Special Provisions and shown on the Plans, and generally consisted of, but was not limited to: Construction of sidewalk, curb and gutter, asphalt paving, solar powered flashing beacons, pavement striping, and various minor concrete work.			
LOCATION OF PROJECT: The Project is located along Merrychase Drive and Country Club Drive in Cameron Park, and at the intersection of Silva Valley Parkway and Harvard Way in El Dorado Hills. PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT TO WHICH THIS NOTICE APPLIES: All work specified in the contract documents.			
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	CONTRACT DATE:	NAME OF SURETIES:	
Martin General Engineering, Inc.	July 8, 2021	Zurich American Insurance Company, Colonial American Casualty and Surety Company, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	

The work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and Engineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby accepted by the Owner and declared to be completed on the above date.

#### DEFINITION OF COMPLETION OF THE WORK

Completion of the work shall mean acceptance of the work by the Owner following completion of all work contemplated by the contract documents, including all contract item work, all work authorized by contract change order, and any punchlist work.

The undersigned certifies that he is Director of the Department of Transportation of the County of El Dorado, State of California, that he is informed by the Contract Administrator representing the County of El Dorado that the foregoing is true and correct, and that he believes the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this \_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

RAFAEL MARTINEZ DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE

The Owner accepts the Project or specified area of the Project as complete and will assume full possession of the Project or specified area of the Project at 4:00 PM on September 27, 2022.

ATTEST: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

DEPUTY CLERK

DATE